
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CALENDAR
Judge S. James Otero

Edward F. Roybal Federal Building and Courthouse
Courtroom 880, Eighth Floor

255 East Temple Street
 Los Angeles, California 90012

Date: Monday, September 15, 2008

Deputy Clerk: Victor P. Cruz  Law Clerks: Emily Churg
Court Recorder: Margarita Lopez  Kerry Begley

1. CV 08-02252 SJO (AGRx) Jill Kalter et al v. Grand Circle LLC et al
Removal of Complaint for Personal Injury, General Negligence and Gross
Negligence, Loss of Consortium filed in LA Superior Court on 2/25/08; Jury
Demand; ADR

SCHEDULING CONFERENCE: September 15, 2008 @ 8:30 a.m.

David B Leichenger Mary Agnes Watson 
Levitt Leichenger and Aberle John S Murray 
8383 Wilshire Boulevard Suite 970 Walsworth Franklin
Beverly Hills, CA 90211-2410 1 City Blvd West 5th Floor 
323-655-1101 Orange, CA 92868 
david@LLAlawyers.com 714-634-2522 

mfisher@wfbm.com 
jmurray@wfbm.com 

Rodney E Gould 
Rubin Hay and Gould PC 
205 Newbury Street 
P O Box 786 
Framingham, MA 01701-0202 
508-875-5222 
rgould@rhglaw.com 



Calendar of S. James Otero
Monday, September 15, 2008 

2. CV 08-02253 SJO (RZx) Fossil Gulch Wind Park, LLC et al v. GE Wind Energy,
LLC
Complaint for Breach of Contractract and Covenant of Good Faith and Fair
Dealing, Interference with Contractual Relations, Fraud, and Negligent
Misrepresentation filed on 4/4/08; jury demand; ADR

SCHEDULING CONFERENCE: September 15, 2008 @ 8:30 a.m.

Eva M Weiler Adam D Friedenberg 
Frank C Rothrock Glynn & Finley LLP 
Shook Hardy & Bacon LLP 100 Pringle Avenue 
5 Park Plaza Suite 1600 Suite 500 
Irvine, CA 92614-2546 Walnut Creek, CA 94596 
949-475-1500 925-210-2800
eweiler@shb.com afriedenberg@glynnfinley.com 
Frothrock@shb.com



Calendar of S. James Otero
Monday, September 15, 2008 

3. CV 07-03613 SJO (AGRx) GUOZHEN YU AND XIN LI V. JAN ARELLANO, ET AL
Complaint for a Writ in the Nature of Mandamus filed 6/4/07; No Jury Demand;
ADR

PRETRIAL CONFERENCE: September 15, 2008 @ 9:00 a.m.

Kenneth I Gross Indira J. Cameron-Banks
Thomas D Shambaugh AUSA, Ext. 2442
Kenneth I Gross & Associates
849 S. Broadway Street, Suite 504
Los Angeles, CA 90014
213-627-0218
kgross@kigrosslaw.com 
tshambaugh@kigrosslaw.com 



Calendar of S. James Otero
Monday, September 15, 2008 

4. CR 05-00121 SJO: USA v. 1) Taansen Fairmont Sumeru (CUSTODY)
2) Jerome Harold Hall (CUSTODY)

15 USC § 77Q.F: SECURITIES FRAUD (Counts 1-8)
18 USC § 1343.F: WIRE FRAUD (Counts 9-12)
18 USC §  1343.F: WIRE FRAUD (Counts 14-17)
18 USC § 1956-4999.F: MONEY LAUNDERING CONSPIRACY (Count 18)
26 USC § 7203D.F: FAILURE TO FILE (Counts 19-20)

JURY TRIAL: September 15, 2008 @ 9:00 a.m.

Joel Leising 1) Marcia J Brewer 
Nicola Jean Mrazek Marcia J Brewer Law Offices 
US Department of Justice 300 Corporate Pointe, Ste 330
Criminal Division - Fraud Section Culver City, CA 90230 
10th & Constitution Avenue NW 310-670-5325
Bond Building Room 3426 marciabrewer3@sbcglobal.net 
Washington, DC 20530
202-514-7045 2) Gerald Salseda, DFPD
joel.leising2@usdoj.gov Ext. 4406
nicola.mrazek@usdoj.gov 


